

No. 07-591

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS E. MELENDEZ-DIAZ,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AND
DISTRICT, PROSECUTING, AND COUNTY ATTORNEYS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

MATHIAS H. HECK, JR.*
NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
44 Canal Center Plaza
Alexandria, VA 22314
**Counsel of Record*

DANIEL F. CONLEY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR
THE SUFFOLK DISTRICT
JOHN P. ZANINI
Chief of Appeals &
Legal Counsel to the Dis-
trict Attorney
MACY LEE
DAVID D. MCGOWAN
HELLE SACHSE
Assistant District
Attorneys
One Bulfinch Place
Boston, MA 02114

WILLIAM D. MASON
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY
LISA REITZ WILLIAMSON
Supervisor
Criminal Appeals Unit
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113

KYM L. WORTHY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
FOR WAYNE COUNTY
TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN
Chief of Appeals
1441 Saint Antoine
Detroit, MI 48226

LYNN M. ABRAHAM
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FOR PHILADELPHIA COUNTY
HUGH J. BURNS, JR.
Chief of Appeals Unit
3 South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107

DAVID ROGER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FOR CLARK COUNTY
STEVEN S. OWENS
*Chief Deputy District
Attorney*
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89101

ANDREW P. THOMAS
COUNTY PROSECUTOR
FOR MARICOPA COUNTY
JAMES P. BEEME
*Appeals and Extradition
Bureau Chief*
301 West Jefferson
Phoenix, AZ 85003

ROBERT P. MCCULLOCH
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
FOR SAINT LOUIS COUNTY
JOHN D. EVANS
*First Assistant
Prosecuting Attorney*
100 South Central
Clayton, MO 63105

WILLIAM L. GIBBONS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
30TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
201 Poplar Avenue
Memphis, TN 38103

M. DAVID BARBER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
10TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
801 Arrington Blvd.
Birmingham, AL 35203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 10

REQUIRING TESTIMONY FROM
DRUG ANALYSTS WOULD IMPOSE
AN UNDUE BURDEN UPON THE
STATES AND HAVE CRIPPLING
CONSEQUENCES FOR THE
EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT
PROSECUTION OF DRUG CASES
IN THE STATE TRIAL COURTS 10

A. Significant Delay In The
Administration Of Justice Will
Occur If Live Testimony By A
Laboratory Analyst Is Required
In Every Narcotics Case..... 10

B. The Scheme Advanced By The
Petitioner Would Increase The
Already Staggering Costs Illegal
Drugs Inflict On Our
Communities..... 20

C. A Brief Historical Perspective..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Amirault</i> , 677 N.E.2d 652 (Mass. 1997)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Dawson</i> , 504 N.E.2d 1056 (Mass. 1987)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Littlejohn</i> , 15 Mass. 163 (1818)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Norcross</i> , 9 Mass. 492 (1813)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Slavski</i> , 140 N.E. 465 (Mass. 1923)	29, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Stoler</i> , 156 N.E. 71 (Mass. 1927)	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 496 P.2d 657 (Alaska 1972)	32
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	27
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	28
<i>People v. Stokes</i> , 12 P. 71 (Cal. 1886)	30
<i>Pettit v. Indiana</i> , 281 N.E.2d 807 (Ind. 1972)	32
<i>Railway Labor Executives Ass'n v. Burnley</i> , 839 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	24
<i>Stark v. Johnson</i> , 95 P. 930 (Colo. 1908)	30
<i>State v. Behrman</i> , 19 S.E. 220 (N.C. 1894)	30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 196 N.W.2d 717 (Wis. 1972)	32
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 52 Vt. 33 (Vt. 1879)	30

<i>State v. Schwietzer</i> , 18. A. 787 (Conn. 1889).....	30
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 613 F.2d 391 (2d Cir. 1979)	32
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 737 F.2d 971 (11th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , 718 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1983)	32
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 725 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 54 Ala. 131 (Ala. 1875).....	30
Constitutional Provisions	
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, article 12	29
Federal Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 801	20
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)-(b)	20
State Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-114	17
Mass. G.L. c. 111, § 13	10, 14, 28
Mass. G.L. c. 22C, § 39.....	10, 14
Mass. G.L. c. 6A, § 18.....	14
Mass. G.L. c. 94C, §§ 1	11
St. 1875, c. 99, § 21.....	28
St. 1882, c. 221, §§ 55, 56, 57, 58.....	28
St. 1910, c. 495, §§ 1-3.....	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.450	16, 17
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 178.556.....	17

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2945.71	16, 17
28 Pa. Stat. § 63 (1897)	29
28 Pa. Stat. §§ 107 to 109 (1883)	29
28 Pa. Stat. §§ 91a, 91b, and 91d (1939)	29
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6108 (1978)	29
Federal Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
State Rules	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 8	17
Mass. R. Crim. P. 36	16, 17
Mass. R. Crim. P. 36(c)	17
Mich. R. Crim. P. 6.004	16, 17
Ohio R. Crim. P. 48(B)	17
Pa. R. Crim. P. 600	16, 17
Treatises	
2 S. MARCH PHILLIPPS, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (5th ed. 1822)	31
THOMAS STARKIE, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE AND DIGEST OF PROOFS IN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS (Boston, Wells and Lilly 1826)	31
Other Authorities	
2008 NAT. DRUG CONTROL STRATEGY ANN. REP.	26
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2004 (2007)	18
<i>Economic Costs of Drug Abuse in the U.S. 1992-2002</i> , Executive Summary, ONDCP	22, 23, 25

Jonathan P. Caulkins, Peter Reuter, Martin Y. Iguchi, & James Chiesa, How Goes the "War on Drugs"?: An Assessment of U.S. Drugs Programs and Policy, RAND DRUG POLICY RESEARCH CENTER (2005).....	20, 21, 27
National Drug Threat Assessment 2006, <i>The Impact of Drugs on Society</i> , NATIONAL DRUG INTELLIGENCE CENTER (2006).....	21, 23
National Institute on Drug Abuse, <i>NIDA Info Facts, Hospital Visits</i>	22
<i>Results from the 2006 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: National Findings.</i> Department of Health and Human Services (2007)	20-21, 23
Robert Kaestner & Michael Grossman, <i>The Effect of Drug Use on Workplace Accidents</i> , 5 LABOUR ECONOMICS (3), 267-94 (Sept. 1998).....	23
William S. Cartwright, <i>Economic costs of drug abuse: Financial, cost of illness, and services</i> , 34 JOURNAL OF SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT (2), 224-33 (March 2008).....	24
